IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LARAMIE COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )
WYOMING, )

Plaintiff, )

) . .
v ) Docket No. /?@ /620 o ow ooy g
. ) ' gg E E- £ g.g

HOWELL PETROLEUM ) o
CORPORATION, a Delaware ) MO 08 gar
corporation, ) GERRIE E. BISHOP

. ) CLERK OF THE DISTRICT GOL

Defendant. )

CONSENT DECREE

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division
(“DEQ/AQD”) in the name of the Poople of the State of Wyoming as Plaintiff, pursuant to
Seotions 901(a) and 903(c) of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act (“Act”), WYO.STAT.
ANN. §§35-11-901(a) and 903(c) (West 2007), has filed a Complaint against Defendant
Howell Petroleum Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“Howell”),“alleging thét Howell
failed to comply with the sulfur recovery plant minimum sulfur recovery efﬁcioncj limit as
required by conditions F4 and F IS(B)(ii) of DEQ/AQD operating permit 31-045 for the Elk
Basin Gos Plant facilvity (“Facility”) located in Park County, Wyoming, in violation of the
Act, the Wyoming AirQLlality Standards and Regulations (“WAQSR”) and condition F4 of
.DEQ/AQD operating permit 31-045. DEQ/AQD and Howell (collectively referred to
hereinafter as “Parties”), and the Court byA entering this Consent Decree finds, that this
Consent Decree has been negotiated by the Parties at arms length and in good faith and will
avoid or settle certain litigatioﬁ among the Parties, and that this Consent Decree is fair,

“reasonable and in the public interest. THEREFORE, the Parties, by and through their

respective attorneys, have agreed to the following terms for resolving this litigation prior to

trial, before the taking of evidence, without the adjudication or admission of any issue of fact
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or law, and with the consent of the Parties, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and

DECREED as follows:
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I.  Jurisdiction
This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties in this civil action under
Section 90 1 (a) of the Act (WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-901(a)) and venue is proper in Laramie

County under Section 903(c) of the Act (WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-903(c)).

11. Parties
A. Howell 1s a Delaware COI‘pOlﬂtiOﬂ and is the owner and/or operator of the
Facility.

B. DEQ/AQD is the agency of. Wyoming state government responsible for
- enforcing the Act, the WAQSR, the State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) adopted pursuant to
the federal Clean Air Act as al'.nenvdted, and permits issued pursuant to those provisions,
“including DEQ/AQD dpei'atillg permit 31-045. |
1I.  Background |
A Howell
1. Howell owns and/or opératés the Facility.

2. Howell lioids various DEQ/AQD permits relating to the‘ Facility,

including operating permit 31-045.

B. DEQ/AQD’s Operating Permit Program and DEQ/AQD Permit 31-045.

1. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 3.‘5?1 1-203(a) deﬁn’es source categories subject to
the DEQ/AQD operating permit program. In pertinent part, these sources inéiude any
stationary source or group of sourcés that: “Has the iaotential to emﬁ one hundred (100) tons
or more per year of any pollutant 1'égtllated under the Clean Air Act and is a major stationary
source as defined in Section 302 of the Clean Air Act.”

2. WYO.STAT. ANN. § 35-1 17203(13) states, “After the effective date of the
operating permit program authorized under W.S. 35-11-203 through 35-11-212, 1t shall be
unlawful for any person to ._violate any reqﬁirement of a permit issued under the Qperating
permit program or to operate any source required to have a permit under this section, without
having complied with the provisions of tﬁe operating permit program.”

3.} WvO0. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-801(a) provides in pertinent part, “In

granting permits, the [DEQ] director may impose such conditions as may be necessary (o
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accoiiiplish the purpose of this act [Wyoming Environmental Qutality Act] which are not
inconsistent with the existing rules, regulations and standards.”

4. WAQSR.Ch. 6 § 3 prescribes the applicability and prOceduies for
1ssuing permits to sources mider Wyoming’s (iperating_ ‘permit program. |

5. WAQSR Ch. 6 § 3(&) s._tates that all major sources, “are subject to the
operating permit requireménts of this section.” |

6. "WAQSR Ch. 6 § 3(d)(ii) stateé, “Except as provided in this paragraph
or in Chapter 6, Section 3(d)(ii1), nlo source requiring an opeiiat_ing permit under Chépter 6,
Section 3 may operate after the time that it is required to subniit a tiiiiely and complete
applicati0117 except in 001i1p1iance with a permit issued under this section.”

7.  WAQSR Cli. 6§ 3(11)(i)(F)(I) requires the permit to include a provision
stating: “Tlie permittee niust comply with all conditions of the operating permit. Any permit
1101160111p1iance coﬁstitiites, a violation of the vAct [CAA], Article 2 of the Wyoniing
Environmsntal Quzility Act and the WAQSR band is grounds for enforcement aqtion’; for
permit termination, revocation and 1‘eissuailce, or modification; or for denial of a permit
'renewai application.” | |

8.'v ‘Pursuant . to WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-701, the DEQ/AQD issued
N(jtice of Violation Dc;cketNo. 4062—07 (“NOV”) to Howell on April'BO., 2007, alleging in
part that Howell violated the’Act, the WAQSR, and DEQ/A‘QD opei‘ating pei‘ll_lit 31-045 by
failing to comply with the SLilfur recovery plant minimum sulfur recovery efficiency limit as
required by condition F4 of permit 31-045.

9. . Any person who violates any i)rovision of Article 2 of the Act or any
rule, regulation, standard or lpermit issued or adopted purﬁiant to those provisions may be
subjec;t to a Ipenzilty not to excveed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation for
each day during which the Violétion continues, étemporary or pernianent injunction, ot both
a penalty and an injmicticin. WYO. STAT. ANN. §» 35-11-901. |
IV.  Settlement

A. Within thirty (30) days after notice to Howell of entry by the Court of this

Consent Decree, Howell, without admitting any of the facts alleged in the NOV or Complaint
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and without admitting Ii.abili‘ty or failuré to comply with regulatory or operating permit
requirements, agrees to pay to the DEQ/AQD the sum of five thousand dollars and no cents
($5,000.00) as a full and complete cash payment to reso.lve this matter (“Settlement
- Amount”). - The check shall be made payablé to the Department of Environmental Quality
and.shall be delivered to Nancy Vehr,VSr. Asst. Attorney General, Wyoming Attorney
General’s Office, 123 Capitol Building, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002.
B. PéYmént of thé SettlementAmouﬁt‘shall constitute full satiéfaction of Howell’s
‘obligations .undfer this Consent Decree.
V. Release and Covenant Not to Sée and Dismissal With Prejudice
A. I?EQ/AQD agrees that payment @f the Settlement Amount as specified in
Section IV.A. of this Consent Decree shall constitute full satiéfaction of the claims alleged
_in the Complaint initiating this action or in DEQ Noticé FQf Violation }Docket No. 4062-07.
B. | In consideration 'of_ the Settlement Amount paid by Howell as specified under
Sectién IV.A of'this Cohsen_t Déf;fee, DEQ/AQD aﬁd'the State of Wyoming hereby release
ahd éovenaﬁt notto sue HoweH, its respective sucé_essors, assigns, affiliates, parents, ofﬁ'cersa
directors, employees and 1'epres.en'tati‘ves, as 1o aﬁy common law claims, stétutory ¢lamms, or
other claims or causes of action which arise dut of the facts, transactions, or e-vents which
were alleged in the Complahﬁ or in the NOV oﬂ the basis of knowledge DEQ/AQD actually
had at the time 0fissuing the NOV. o |
C. This covenant not to Sue is expressly conditioned upon the complete and
satisfactory performance by Howell as specified in Section IV.A. of this Consent Decree.
D. Within thirty (30) days after payment .by Howell of the Settlement Amount
subject to the cond.itions stated 1n Séction IV, the DEQ/AQD will request that the Court
terminate this Consent Decree and ‘d.ivsmiss this action with prejudice to all claims which were
made in this lawsuit. |
E.  ThetermsofSectionIV and V shall survive termination of the Consent Decree.
VI.  Parties Bound
A.  This Consent Decree shall apply to and be binding upon Howell, its successors

and assigns and upon the DEQ and the State of Wyoming.

Consent Decree
State v. Howell Petroleum Corp.
Pg 4 of 7



B. | The Parties do not intend toioreat'e in any other individual or entity the status
~of'third party beneficiary, and this Consent Decree sh'aﬂ not be construed so as to create such
Statﬁs. The rights, duties and obligations éontained in this Consent Decree shall oﬁel*atg
amonvg}the Parties to this Consént Decfeé. |

C. Nothing in this Consent Decree relieves Howell of its duty to comply with the
Act, WAQSR, Wyoming’s SIP,' the federal Clean Air Act., .and rules, regulations and
stahdar}ds adopted thereunddg or penﬁits Viséued pursuant to such authority iﬁcluding
DEQ/AQD operatingb permit 31-045 or any othbér pérmit requirements.

D.  This Consent Deéree'is not and shall not be construed to be a pern.li.t or permit
“modification issued pursuant to any federal, .state,Aor local statute, _o’rdinénoa or regulation.
Howell shall remain solvely }rebsponsibie fof its .compliance ‘with' the térms of this Consent
Decree, all permits, and all appv_li(’:a‘blefédéral, state and local laws and regulations.

VIL. Terms Nof Severable

The terms of this Consent Decree, Whi(:h embodies the comprehensive stipulated
settlement between vt.'he Parﬁe‘s, are not severa'b.l‘e.
VIIL. Reservation of Rights

A. 'By sigxﬁ11g this Consent Decree, Howell neither admits nor denies that it
v 1ohted any provision of the Act, the WAQSR Wyommg S SIP the fedel al C lean Air Act,
_ DEQ/AQD opentmg permit 31-045 or any other permits issued pmsuant to such authority. |
By entering into this Consent Decree, Howell neither admits nor denies the Valldll'y Qf any
allegation contained in the NOV or the Convlplraint.

B | The DEQ and the State of Wyoming reserve all legal and equitable fmﬁedies
available to enforce the provisions of this Consént Decree, including seeking inj uncti.ve relief
and/or civil penalties.

C. The DEQ and the State of Wyoming do not waive sovereign immunity by
entering into this Consent Decree‘and retain immunity and all defenses available to them as
sovereigns under all state and federal law, except that any of the Pafties may bring an action
to seek interpretation or enforcenient of this Consent Decree. Each party shall_beér its own

costs, fees, and expenses in any such action.
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I‘{ Termination olf Consent Decree .

Except as otherwise provided in Section V, the terms and conditions of this Consent
D\ecfee shall terminéte upoﬁ the DEQ)AQD’S_‘ 'ﬁling of written notice to the Court cenﬁrmin g
'tl‘1e completion of Howell’s obligatiells uﬁder this Consent Decree and the Court’é entry of
a Termination and Diémissal order.
X. Attorneys’ Fees/Costs of Action

Each Party sﬁa]l bear its own atforneys fees.and costs of this action.
XI. | Retentidn of Jurisdiction o

The Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms and conditions of this Conselﬂ
Decree, ’ch enter sueh orders as are appropriate under the Consent Decree, and to resolve all
disputes as may be necessary or 'apprepriate fer the construction or to carry out the terms of
this Consent Decree until it 13 te‘rmi‘nated as provided above.
XIL Authority

The si gnatoriee certify that they ere duly athliel'ized to bind their respecﬁ% Parties

to this Consent Decree.

DATED this_/ " day of. l,/f,%j}'\_/éf)f) oA, 2007,

A R “I

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

c:  Nancy Vehr, Sr. Asst. AG

STATE OF WYOHIHG COURTY &

| Gervie E. Bt

County of Larainie. W y.:mmg co
)| tue and comect
(oregomg isa iua‘rs v S or of reoord h

isldate  f )
same is in full force and eﬂec‘t i / ]7
o ! k ca),r" ,(.._L_ “LL
- % BisHOP” /f .
S { Dbt it f

Consent Decree
State v. Howell Petroleum Corp.
Pg6of7



WE HEREBY CONSENT to the entry of this Consent Decree:

FOR THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY:

Date: /0/2941/0%007 v %WZ’%/

Davxd F Uy
Administrator, Air Quahty ivision

Date: /ﬂéfé , 2007 - By: %%
_ - / / : ' . i)hn Corra, Dy€ctor
Department 6f Environmental Quality

FOR HOWELL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Date: __/5/ Dctotse_, 2007 By ﬁ% M

ames A. Alsup
General Manager - Opel ations

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

\ )7 i
J;/n’ fe1 E Scoggin
Holland & Hart, LLP
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347
(307) 778-4200
Attorney for Howell

Date: Q@W g , 2007 By: /%% %ﬂ
-~ _ : Nancy E. z\?fm

Attorney General’s Office

123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

(307) 777-6946

Attorney for DEQ/AQD

Date: Lt /8B 2007
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